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Independent Auditor's Report
To the Members of GEM POLYMERSPRIVATE LIMITED
Report on the audit of the standalone financial statements

Opinion

1. Wehave audited the accompanying standalone financial statements ofGEMPOLYMERSPRIVATELIMITED("the
Company"), which comprise the Standalone Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025, and the Standalone Statement of
Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity and the
Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the standalone financialstatements,
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid
financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") in the manner so
required and givea true and fair viewin conformity with the Indian AccountingStandards prescribed under section
133of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS")and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31,2025,
and its profit, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

3· We conducted our audit in accordance n Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of
the Act.Our responsibilities under those Standards are r described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the
Audit of the standalone financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the Code of Ethics iS$uedby the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to.our audil.of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of
the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we h;ily~fu~~'illedour oth~G~~hicalresponsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. Vfe believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opiniOI)t

Other Information

4· The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the
information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,Board's Report including Annexures to Board's
Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance Report, and Shareholder Information, but does
not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit ofthe financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If,based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard
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Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the standalone financial
statements

5· The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5)of the Actwith respect tothe
preparation of these standalone financial statements that givea true and fair viewof the financial position, financial
performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.This
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act
for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and otherirregularities;
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates thatare reasonable
and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are freefrom
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

6. In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's abilityto
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's
financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the standalone financial statements

7· Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraVdor error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high/level of assurance btifis not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with SAswill alwaysdetect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraudor
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

8. Aspart of an audit in accordance with SAs,weexercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence thatis
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act,we are also responsible for expressing our
opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial
statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls .

•
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Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt
on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Ifwe conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or,
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifyour opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up
to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continueas a going concern

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate,
makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may
be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work
and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the
financial statements.

9· We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

10.We also provide those charged with governancs witqsa statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communlcats with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

11. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of
India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A a statement on the matters
specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

12.As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears
from our examination of those books.

(c) The Standalone Balance Sheet, the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive
income), the Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows dealt
with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified
under Section 133 of the Act.

(e)
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(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the
operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B".

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information
and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company doesn't have any pending litigations which may impact its financial position.

ii. The Company was not required to recognise a provision as at March 31, 2025 under the applicable law or
accounting standards, as it does not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contract. The
Company did not have any derivative contracts as at March 31, 2025.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection
Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2025.

iv. (a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes
to the accounts, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or
share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or
entities, including foreign entities ("lnterm"giaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in
writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary s~l, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner wlwtsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("ffitimate
Beneficiaries")or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

(b)The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes
to the accounts, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including
foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise,
that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

(c) Based on such audit procedures that we considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances,
nothing has cometo our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause
(a) and (b) contain any material misstatement.

v. There is no dividends declared and paid during the year by the Company w.r.t to compliance with Section
123ofthe Act.
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vi. Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used accounting softwares for
maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended March 31, 2025 which has a feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant
transactions recorded in the softwares. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any
instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with.

As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable from April 1, 2023,
reporting under Rule neg) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit
trail as per the statutory requirements for record retention is not applicable for the financial year endedMarch 31, 2025.

13· The provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act are applicable only to public companies.Accordingly,
reporting under Section 197(16) of the Act is not applicable to the Company.

Place: DELHI
Date: 09/08/2025
Udin: 25542082BMJQSH771O

CA GAGAN GUPTA
Membership No. : 542082
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Annexure A to Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to in paragraph 11of the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of GEM
POLYMERSPRIVATELIMITEDthe standalone financial statements as of and for the year ended March
31,2025.

I. (a) CA)The Company is not required to maintain records showing full particulars, including quantitative
details and situation, of Property, Plant and Equipment as there is no fixed assets in the company and
accordingly, reporting under this Clause is not applicable

CB)According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company
examined by us, the Company does not have any Intangible assets and accordingly, reporting under
this Clause is not applicable.

(b) The Property, Plant and Equipment physicallyverification is not required as there is no fixed assets in
the company and accordingly, reporting under this Clause is not applicable

Cc) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined
by us, the Company does not own any immovable properties. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(i)(c)
of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

(d) The Company doesnot own any Pr~R~~~~Ia d Equipment (including Right-of-use assets) and
does not have any intangible asset~i Conseque the question of our commenting on whether the
revaluation is based on the valuation by a Register Valuer, or specifyingthe amount of change, ifthe
change is 10% or more in the aggregate of the net catrying value of each class of Property, Plant and
Equipment (including Right-ofsuss assets) or intangible assets does not arise.

(e) Based on the information and exPlal),~1:j9lJ.Sfurnishedtoqs, no proceedings have been initiated on or
are pending against the Company for holding benarriiproperty under the Prohibition of Benami
Property Transactions Act, 198~ (~~. a e~ il),i\2016) (formerly the Benami Transactions
(Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988)}and s made thereunder, and therefore the question of our
commenting on whether the Company has appropriately disclosed the details in its standalone
financial statements does not arise.

ii. (a) The physical verification of inventory is not required as there is no inventory in the company hence
here is no inventory in the financial statements and accordingly, reporting under this Clause is not
applicable.

(b) During the year, the Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 crores,
in aggregate, at any points of time during the year from banks and financial institutions and
accordingly, the question of our commenting on whether on the basis of security of current assets
and hence reporting under clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
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iii. The Company has not made investments in companies, firms, Limited LiabilityPartnerships, and granted
unsecured loans to other parties, during the year, in respect ofwhich:

a) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or given guarantee, or
provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(a) of
the Order is not applicable.

b) In our opinion, the investments made and the terms and conditions of the grant of loans, during the
year are, prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

c) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or given guarantee or
provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(c) of the
Order is not applicable.

d) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or stood guarantee, or
provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(d) of the
Order is not applicable.

e) The Company has not provided any loans or a,~ances in the nature of loans or stood guarantee, or
provided security to any other entity during toe year, and hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(e) ofthe
Order is not applicable.

f) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable on
demand or without specifyingany terms or period of repayment during the year. Hence, reporting
under clause 3(iii)(f) is not applicable

iv. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us the Company has not
provided any security to the parties covered under Sections 185and 186hence reporting under clause
3 (iii)(iv) is not applicable

v. Based on scrutiny of the company's records and according to the information and explanations
provided by the management, in our opinion, the company has not accepted any loans or deposits
which are deemed to be 'deposits' within the meaning of Rule 2(b) of the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposits) Rules, 2014 and therefore, the provisions of the clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable
to the Company.

VI. According to the information and explanations provided by the management, the company is not
engaged in production of any such goods or provision of any such services for which the Central
Government has prescribed particulars relating to utilisation ofmaterial or labour or other items of
cost. Hence, the provisions of section 148(1)of the Act do not apply to the company. Hence, in our
opinion, no comment on maintenance of cost records under section 148(1)of the Act is required.
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vii. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:

The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including Goods
and Services Tax, Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service
Tax, Customs Duty, ExciseDuty, Professional Tax,ValueAdded Tax, Cessand other statutory dues
applicable to it with the appropriate authorities.

There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State
Insurance, Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, Customs Duty, Professional Tax, Cess and other
material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31, 2025 for a period of more than six months from
the date they became payable.

viii. According to the records of the company, there are no dues of sales tax/income-tax/value added
tax/customs duty/excise duty/cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined
by us, there are no transactions in the books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as
income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not beenrecorded in the books of account.

ix.

x. (a) According to the records of the Com:panyexami~~dby us and the information and explanation given
to us, the Company has not defaulted in repaYJllentofloans or other borrowings or in the payment
of interest to any lender during the year.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures,
we report that the Companyhas not been declaredWilfulDefaulter byany bank or financial institution
or government or any government authority.

(c) According to the records ofthe Company examined byus and the information and explanations given
to us, the Company has not obtained any term loans.

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures performed by us, and
on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company,we report that no funds raised
on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the Company.

(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the
standalone financial statements of the Company,we report that the Companyhas not taken any funds
from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiary. Further, the
Company did not have any joint ventures or associate companies during the year.

co According to the information and explanations givento us and procedures performed by us, we report
that the Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiary.
Further, the Company did not have any joint ventures or associate companies during the year.
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xi. (a) The Company has not raised anymoney byway of initial public offer or further public offer (including

debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly,the reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not
applicable to the Company.

(b) The Company has not made preferential allotment or private placement of preference shares during
the year.

xii. (a) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in
accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information
and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the
Company or on the Company, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any
such case by the Management.

(b) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in
accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information
and explanations givento us, a report under Section 143(12)of the Act, in Form ADT-4, as prescribed
under rule 13of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 was not required to be filed with the
Central Government. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xi)(b) of the Order is not applicable
to the Company

(c) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company carried out in
accordance with the generally accepted auditiag practices in India, and according to the information
and explanations given to us, and as represented to us by the management, no whistle-blower
complaints have been received during the/year by the Company. Accordingly, the reporting under
clause 3(xi)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xiii. As the Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the
reporting under clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xiv. The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions
of Section 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the
standalone financial statements as required under Indian Accounting Standard 24 "Related Party
Disclosures" specified under Section 133 of the Act. Further, the Company is not required to
constitute an Audit Committee under Section 177 of the Act and, accordingly, to this extent, the
reporting under clause 3(xiii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xv. (a) The internal audit is not required as per the provisions of Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013,
with rule 13 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, zoia.hence reporting under clause xiv(a) is not
applicable to the company

(b) The reports of the Internal Auditor for the period under audit is not required as internal audit is not
applicable as stated in the clause xiv(a).
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xvi. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected

with him. Accordingly,the reporting on compliancewith the provisions ofSection 192ofthe Actunder
clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xvii. (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India
Act, 1934·Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the
Company.

(b) The Company has not conducted non-banking financial/housing finance activities during the year.
Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the
Reserve BankofIndia. Accordingly,the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(c)ofthe Order is not applicable
to the Company.

(d) Based on the information and explanations provided by the management of the Company, the Group
(as defined in the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) does not have any
CICs,which are part of the Group. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is
not applicable to the Company.

xviii. The Company has incurred INR Rs 19, 805/- cash losses in the financial year but there is no cash
loss in the immediately preceding financial year.

xix. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly the reporting
under clause (xviii) is not applicable.

xx. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial, ageing and
expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information
accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans
and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our
attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report
that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when
they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not
an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on
the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all
liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date will get discharged by the
Company as and when they fall due.
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xxi. As at balance sheet date, the Company does not have any amount remaining unspent under Section 135(5)

of the Act.Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable.

xxii. The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of standalone financial
statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect of the said clause has been included in this report.

Place: DELHI
Date: 09/08/2025
Udin: 25542082BMJQSH'7'710
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ANNEXURE - B TO THE AUDITORS' REPORT

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143of the
CompaniesAct, 2013("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE
UMITED ("The Company") as of 31/03/2025 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the
Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on
the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit ofInternal Financial Controls over Financial
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively
for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the
safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies
Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and
deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of
internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate
internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated
effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial
controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls
over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial
reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating
effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.
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MeaningofInternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliabilityof financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordancewith generallyacceptedaccountingprinciples.Acompany'sinternal financial control over
financial reporting includes those policiesand procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in
reasonable detail, accuratelyand fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)
provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial
statements in accordancewith generallyacceptedaccountingprinciples,and that receipts and expenditures of the
company are being made only in accordancewith authorisations of management and directors of the company;
and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timelydetection of unauthorised acquisition, use,
or disposition of the company'sassets that couldhave a material effecton the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations ofInternal Financial Controls overFinancial Reporting

Becauseof the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, includingthe possibility
ofcollusionor improper management overrideof controls,materialmisstatements due to error or fraud mayoccur
and not be detected. Also,projections of any evaluationof the internal financial controls over financial reporting
to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become
inadequate because ofchanges in conditions,or that the degreeof compliancewith the policiesor procedures may
deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Companyhas, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectivelyas at
31/03/2025, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company
consideringthe essential componentsofinternal control stated in the GuidanceNoteonAuditofInternal Financial
ControlsOverFinancialReporting issuedby the Institute ofCharteredAccountantsof India.

for KISHNANI AND ASSOCIATES
Chartere m

Place: Delhi
Date: 09/08/2025
Udin : 25542082BMJQSH7710

Shop No 10, Pocket 2 Phase 1, Mayur Vihar, Delhi 110091
Cagagan@kishnani-and-associates,com

+91-9899511905
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GEM POLYMERSPRIVATEUMITE~

Address:- Plaza-3. 204. Second Floor. Central Square. 20. Manohar Lal Khurana Mar& Bara Hindu Rao. Chandni Chowk. Delhi-ll0006

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025
(f in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS Note No.
As at

March 31 2025
ASSETS

1 Non Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipments -
(b) capital work-in-progress -
(c) Intangible assets -
(d) Deferred tax assets 2 0.05

SUb-total 0.05

2 Current Assets
(a) Financial Assets

(i) cash and cash equivalents 3 1.99

(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above -
(b) Current Tax assets -

Sub-total 1.99
TOTALASSETS 2.04

EQUITYAND UABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 4 2.00
(b) Other equity 5 (0.15)

SUb-total 1.85

2 Uabllities
2A Non-current liabilities

(a)Financial liabilities -
(b)Provisions -

SUb-total -
28 Current Uabilities

(a)Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings -
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 6 0.19

Sub-total 0.19
TOTALEQUITIESAND UABILITIES 2.04

Material accounting polldes 1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even da nexed For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Kishnani &Assoda~ \:;p..SSoc GEM POLYMERS pVT. LTD. ;~
Chartered Accounta#; ~~ ,. r'N\ POL'iMtRS
Firm Reg.No. 01989~( @ ~ 6~.~..d'/I (I) o tor .' j\'I~'",,""~Dr

:_.., 0\:'\'\'\\ ,f
""~ ~

. . .. "

CAGagan Gupta ')'?t'''RED p,(,c,O";:; SUshantJain Prashant Khandelwal

Proprietor - Director Director

M. No. 542082 ~ V11. jV\. -;1(Jl. SH r=ri~ DIN: 07325084 DIN: 00482137
\J...c:1..i roJ : '2.--)"") ~ \...!)

Place: New Delhi 'lAf Place: Kanpur
Date: a q _0& -'lD Date: May 23, 2025



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE UMIT£D

Address :- Plaza-3. 204. Second Floor. Central Square. 20. Manohar Lal Kh.urana Marc. BaraHindu Rao.Chandni Chowk. Delhi- 110006
Statement of profit & Lossfor the period ended March 31. 2025

(fin Lakhs)
Note For the period ended
No. March 31, 2025

Particulars

INCOME
Revenuefrom operations
Other income
Total income

II EXPENSES
Financecosts
Other expenses
Total expenses

III Loss beforeTax (1-11)

IV Tax expense
Current tax
Deferred tax credit
Total tax expense

V Loss for the period (III-IV)

VI Other comprehensive Income
VII Total comprehensive income (V+VI)

7 0.01

8 0.19

0.20
(0.20)

2 0.05

0.05
(0.15)

(0.15)

VIII Eaminp per share

Basic(face value of Rs.10/-per equity share)
Diluted (facevalue of Rs.10/- per equity share)
Material accounting policies
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

(1.41)

(1.41)

1

As per our report of even date annexed
ForKlshnani & Associates

For and on behalf of the Board of DIrectors

GEM POLYMERS PVT.~ POLYM~ .

~T~ ~
~~~n Prashant Khandelwal

Director

DIN: 07325084

Director

DIN: 00482137
Proprietor

Place: New DeIhl
Date: e ~...."l.P 1,..f

Place: Kanpur

Date: May 23, 2025



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE UMITED
Address :- Plaza-3. 204. Second Floor. Central Square. 20. Manohar Lal Khurana Marg. Sara Hindu Rao. Chandn! Chowk. Delhi- 110006

Cash Flow Statement for the period ended March 31. 2025

(fin Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No.

Period ended
March 31, 2025

A Cash flow from operating activities
loss before tax asper statement of profit and loss
Adjustments for:
Financecosts
Operating loss before working capital changes
Movements in working capital:
Increasein other current financial liabilities
Cash used in operations
Direct tax paid (net of refund)
Net cash flow used in operating activities (A)

(0.20)

0.01
(0.19)

0.19
0.00

0.00

8 Cash flow from investing activities
Purchaseof property, plant and equipment
Investmentsmade
Purchaseof non-current assets
Net cash flow used in investing activities (8)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

C Cash flow from financing activities
Proceedsfrom issueof eqUityshares
Proceedsfrom short-term borrowings
Financecost
Net cash flow generated from financing activities (e)

2.00
0.00
(0.01)
1.99

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

1.99
3 1.99

Notes:
1.The above cashflow statement hasbeen prepared under the indirect method asset out in Ind AS7, 'Statement of CashFlows'.

Material accounting policies 1
Theaccompanyingnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

GEM POLYMERS PVT. L¥B,M POLYMERS~

$0.cA5~ ~
~ ,. Director
SuSliam'l:tin Prashant Khandelwal
Director

DIN : 07325084
Director

DIN:00482137

Place: NewDelhi ....').0»s:
Date: ~"'\ - o~

Place: Kanpur
Date: May 23, 2025



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE UMITED
Address :- P1aza-3.204. Second Floor. Central Square. 20. Manohar LaIKhurana MarJ. Bara Hlndu Rao. Chandnl Chowk. Delhi- 110006

Statement of Challles in equity for the period ended March 31, 2025

A. Equity share capital (~in Lakhs)
Balanceas at January4, 20Z4
Shares issue during the period
As at March 31, 2025

2.00
2.00

B. Other equity
Particulars TotalReserves and surplus

"Retained eamilllS·

(0.15) (0.15)loss for the period
Other comprehensive income/floss) for the period
otal comprehensive income/fLoss) for the period
Balance as at March 31, ZOZS

(D.15) (D.15)
(D.15) (D.15

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date annexed
For Klshnani&Associates
Chartered Accountants

FirmRes.No.019898N/~OC/
~ '1)'-
. ~

i<

S p'J1. \.10.
"EM POLYMERSPVT.LTD.Gt.IIII'OI.~

_. ~\)\{ecto{

$~~~nt'JaCI'nlOr • \~~_~_.v PrashantKhandelwal

Director Director
DIN: 073Z5084 DIN:00482137

Proprietor
M. No. 542082

Place: New DeIhl
Date: () C( _ o( ....2AO'l.-)-

Place: Kanpur
Date:May 23, 2025



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATEUMITED
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the period ended March 31, 2025

2 Deferred tax assets

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
Deferred tax liability -

Sub-total -
Deferred tax asset
- on business losses 0.05

Sub-total 0.05
Deferred tax assets Total 0.05

(~in lakhs)

Current financial assets
3 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars
Asat

March 31, 2025
Balances with banks:
- On current accounts 1.99

Total 1.99

(~in lakhs)

4 Share capital

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
Authorized
1,50,000 Equity Shares of~ 10 each 15.00

Total 15.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up
20,000 Equity Shares of ~ 10 each 2.00

Total 2.00

(~in lakhs)

Notes:
i) Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding at the end of the period :

As at
Particulars March 31,2025

(Nos.)
Equity Shares

-

Shares issued during the period 20,OOC
As at the end of the period 20~

T GEM~P.LY T TOGEM POLYMERS PV I. LTD. .
~ - ,J",Jo-- ..

~ ~or Director



i1) The rights, preferences and restrictions attached to each class of shares including restrictions on the distribution
of dividends and the repayment of capital:

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs.10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is
entitled to one vote per share. The dividend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the
shareholders in the annual general meeting except in the case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the
equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential
amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

iii) Sh I h h Idb h h h Id hold. h flares n t e Company e yeac s are 0 er ngmoret an ve percent:
Nameof the shareholder As at

March 31, 2025
Nos. "holding

Equity sharesof Rs.l0 eachfully paid
ShriPuneetBhawaker 5,000 25%
ShriPiyanshuSharma 5,000 25%
GaneshaRecyclingChainPrivateLimited 10,000 50%

Total 20,000 1~

• ) 5h h Id b he h d f he 'odIV ares e lIyt ' promoters at teen o t pen :
Nameof the Promoter As at

March 31, 2025

No.of shares " of total shares "change
ShriPuneetBhawaker 5,000 25% N.A.
ShriPiyanshuSharma 5,000 25% N.A.
GaneshaRecyclingChainPrivatelimited 10,000 50% N.A.

Total 20,000 100%

v) The Companyhas neither issuedsharesfor a considerationother than cash/ bonus sharesnor bought backany
sharesduring the period.

5 Other equity

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

Retainedearnings
loss for the period (0.15)
Other comprehensiveincome/(Ioss)(net) for the period
Closingbalance (0.15)

(~in lakhs)

6 Other Current Financialliabilities (~in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 20ZS

Expensepayable 0.19
Total 0.19

I..lt:IVI
GEM POLYMERS PVT. LTD.

:{~~ jo-~
~

~TD'

~ctor



GEM POLYMERSPRIVATEUMITED
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the period ended March 31, 2025

7 Finance Costs ~in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the period ended March

31,2025
Interest expense -
Bank Charges 0.01

Total 0.01

8 Other expenses

Particulars
For the period ended March

31,2025
Legaland Professional Fees 0.19

Total 0.19

(~in Lakhs)

9 Tax expense
9.1 The major components of income-tax expense are as under:

Particulars
For the period ended March

31,2025
Profit and loss section
Current tax
In respect of current period -

Sub-total -
Deferred tax Credit
Relating to unabsorbed losses 0.05

Sub-total 0.05
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss Total 0.05

9.2 Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by applying the statutory income-tax rate to
the profit before tax is as under:

Particulars
For the period ended March

31,2025
Accounting loss before income-tax (0.20)
Enacted income-tax rate applicable to the Company* 25.168%
Current tax expense on profit before tax at the enacted income-tax rate -
Recognition of net deferred tax assets 0.05
Total income-tax expense 0.05
Because of losses in current period, there is no tax liability and hence effective tax rate is Nil.
*Company has opted alternate tax regime as per the provisions of Section 115BAA of Income Tax Act, 1961 and
accordingly concessional tax rate is applicable.

10 Earnings per share

Particulars
For the period ended March

31,2025
Earning per share has been computed as under:
Lossfor the period (Rs. in Lakh)
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding (Numbers)
Earnings per share (Rs.)- Basic (face value of Rs. 10 per share)

r Rs.)- Diluted (face lue of Rs.10 per share)

(0.15)
10,530
(1.41)
(1.41)

LYM~D.

~
Dwector



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE UMITED
Notes to the financial statements asat and for the period ended March 31, 2025

11.0 Commitments and contingencies (to the extent not provided for)

Particulars As at March 31, 2025

Commitments -
Contingent liabilities -

(~in Lakhs)

u.o Leases
12.1 Leases- Long term leases

The Companyhas taken a piece of Landon non cancellableoperating leaseof 29 yearsfrom GaneshaRecyclingChainPrivate
Limted (related party). Future minimum leasepayments in respect of the above leaseholdland are asunder:

(~in Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2025
Not later than one year
Laterthan one year but not later than five years
Later than five years

10.68
42.03

358.39

13.0 Details of corporate social responsibility (CSR)expenditure
Provisionsof Section135of the CompaniesAct, 2013are not applicable.

14.0 Segment information
14.1 Primary segment (by businesssegment,:

Ind .AS108 establishes standards for the way that the Company report information about operating segments and related
disclosures about products and services, geographic areas and major customers. The Company has yet to commence its
operations hence disclosure regardingprimary businesssegment is not required under INDA5-108on "Operating Segments".

14.2 Secondarysegment (by geographical demarcation,:
Sincethe company hasnot yet started its operations and in absenceof revenues, it is not applicable.

15.0 Related party disclosures
15.1 Name of related parties and description of relationship:

A. Keymanagement personnel
ShriPuneet Bhawaker Director (ceasedfrom Directorshipw.e.f. February23, 2025)
ShriPiyanshuSharma
ShriPrashantKhandewal
ShriSushantJain

Director (ceasedfrom Directorship w.eJ. February23, 2025)
Additional Director (w.e.f. February21, 2025)
Additional Director (w.e.f. February21, 2025)

B. Entity exercisingsignificant influence over the Company
GaneshaRecyclingChainPrivate limited

15.2 Summary of transactions:
Particulars Period ended

(Rs.in Lakh)
Keymanagement Entity exercisingsignificant

personnel influence over the Company

Transaction during the period
Receipttowards equity sharecapital subscription
Amount outstanding at balance sheet date
Amounts payable

March 31, 2025 1.00 1.00

March 31, 2025

15.3
TheCompanyhasnot given/ provided anyguarantee/ collaterals for and on behalf of the aforementioned related parties.

15.4 No amount hasbeenwritten off or written back during the period in respect of debts due from or to related parties.

GEMP~~VTi~GEM~TD.

'~or Director



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE UMITED
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the period ended March 31, 2025

16.0 Finandallnstruments
The fair value of financial assetsand liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchangedin a current
transaction between willing parties,other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values

A.The fair valuesof derivativessuchasforward! derivative contracts are on mark to market basisasper bank.

B. TheCompanyhasadopted effective interest rate for calculating interest expense.Processingfees and transaction costs relating to
eachloan areconsideredfor calculatingeffective interest rate. Thefair valuesof non-current borrowingsare classifiedas level 3 in the
fair value hierarchydue to the useof unobservableinputs including own credit risk.

C. Investmentsand other non-current financial assetsare evaluated by the Companybasedon parameterssuch as interest ratesand
individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. The fair value of investments and other non-current financial assets has been
consideredasequal to their carrying amount. Thesefair valuesare classifiedas level 3 in the fair value hierarchydue to the indusion
of unobservableinputs includingcounter party credit risk.

D. Fair values of cash and cash equivalents, bank balances, other current financial assets,other current financial liabilities are
consideredto be the sameastheir carryingamount due to short-term maturities of these instruments.

Fair value hierarchy
Level1-Quoted prices(unadjusted) in activemarkets for identical assetsor liabilities.
Level2 - Inputs other than quoted pricesincludedwithin Levell that areobservablefor the assetor liability, either directly (i.e. as
prices)or indirectly (I.e.derived from prices).
Level3- Inputs for the assetsor liabilities that arenot basedon observablemarket data (unobservableinputs).

Financial assets (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars

Note
reference as Fair value
mentioned hierarchy
above

As at
March 31, 2025

Carryins Fair value
amount

1. Ananclal assets desisnated at fair
value throush profit and loss (FVTPL)

Z. Financial assets desisnated at fair
value throush other comprehensive
income (FVTOCI)

3. Financial assets deslsnated at
amortized cost

a) Cashand cashequivalents
b) Other bankbalances
c) Other financial assets

o
o

C,D

Level3
Level3
Level3

1.99 1.99

Total 1.99 1.99

';~lTO'

~irector



Finandalliabilities (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars

N~ ~~
referenceas Fairvalue March31,2025
mentioned hierarchy---------------Ca-rryl-ng--F-alr-val-ue-
above amount

1. financial liabilities desIgn~ed~
fairvalue throuah pre-operatlve
expensespendingallocation

2.Finandalliabilitiesdesign~edat
fairvaluethrough other
comprehensiveIncome

3. Financialliabilitiesdesignatedat
amortizedcost
a) Borrowings
b) Other financial liabilities

B,D
D

level 3
level 3

Total
0.19 0.19
0.19 0.19

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to their fair values.

17.0 Financialriskmanagement
The Company has been incorporated during the period and not yet commenced operations fully. The management realizes that risks
are inherent and integral aspect of any business. The Company's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and
execute its business strategies. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks.

18.0 Capitalriskmanagement
The Company aims to manage its capital effiCiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns
to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance of key
elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Company considers the amount of capital in proportion to risk and
manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The
Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investor's, creditor's
and market's confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business. The Company will take appropriate steps in
order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure in consonance with its long term strategic plans.

19.0 The Company has no overdues to suppliers registered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006('MSMED
Act').

';C\\Jl nOLYMERS pVT. LTD.1...... 1.1 r IL..II~~

~cctor



GEM POLYMERSPRIVATEUMITED
Notes to the financial statements as atud for the period ended March 31. 2II2S

20.0 An<IIyticaJ ratios
RatIos NumeratOJ' Denominator FYZ024-25 "variance Re_for variance

a. Current ratio Current assets Current Liabilities 10.47 N.A. NA.
b. Debt-<!quity ratial Total debt Total Equity NA N.A. N.A.

(borrowings)
c. Debt-service coverage ratio II NA N.A. NA.
d. Return on equity II NA. N.A. NA.
e. Inventory turnover ratio II NA N.A. N.A.
f. Trade receivables turnover ratio II NA. NA NA
g. Trade payables turnover ratio II NA. N.A. N.A.
h. Net capital turnover ratio II NA. NA. NA
i. Net profit ratio II NA NA NA.
j. Return on capital employed II NA NA. NA
k. Return on investment II NA N.A. NA
IIDuring the period, no borrowings or revenue generating activities are there in the Company. These ratios, being measurement of
operational and profitability efficiencies are, therefore, not applicable.

21.0 The Company has used accounting software for maintaining Its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated throughout the period for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further no instance of
audit trail feature being tampered with was noted in respect of accounting software.

zz.o
(i)

Other statutory information
The Company does not have any Benaml property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding
any Benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988and the Ruies made thereunder.

(ii) The Company does not have any transactions with struck off companies under Section 241 of the Companies Act, 2013 or Section S60 of
the Companies Act, 1956.
The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory
period.

(iii)

The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency during the financiai year.

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entitylies), including foreign entities
(Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall:
Ca)directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

Cb)provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
(vi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

(iv)

(v)

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries), or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneflciaries.

(vii) The Company does not have any transactions which are not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as
Income during the year In the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions
of the Income tax Act, 1961).

(viii) The Company is regular in paying its dues and has not been declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution (as defined
under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof or other lender in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by
the Reserve Bank of India.

(ix) The Company is in compliance with the number of layers for Its holding in downstream companies prescribed under clause (87) of
Section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Restrictions on number of Layers) rules, 2017.

(x) The Company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement, during the period, which has any impact on financial results or position
of the company.

(xi) The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment or intangibie assets during the period.
(xii) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors; KMPs and related parties (as defined

under Companies Act, 2013) either severally or jointly with any other person that are repayable on demand or without specifying any
terms or period of repayment.

(xiiil The Company has used the borrowings from banks for the purpose for which itwas taken.

23.0 The Company was incorporated on January 4, 2024 and being its first of year of reporting. disclosure of previous year figures is not
appiicable to it.

~0' vn~-RSFp[,.OVII$Mlfofthe Boa~rdof DIrectorst'. 1...IIVIi: i-v I. LIU. M POLY r. • LTD.
~~,GE ~~.5~\ .0~ ;.:--;-- t _.

su~ctor Prashant Khanclelwa[lirector
Director

DIN : 073Z5084
DIrector

DIN:000U2137

Place: Kanpur
Date: May 23, 2II2S



GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2025

1.0 Corporate information
Gem Polymers Private Limited has been incorporated on 4thJanuary. 2024 under the provisions of Companies
Act, 2013 with the object of undertaking remediation activities and other waste management services. The
address of the registered office is Plaza-3, 204, Second Floor, Central Square, 20, Manohar LalKhurana Marg,
Bara Hindu Rao, Chandni Chowk, Delhi -110006

1.1Material Accounting Policies

a) Basis of preparation

(i) Compliance with Indian Accounting Standards
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards
('IND AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial
statements.

(il) Historical cost convention
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with the exception of certain assets
and liabilities that are required to be carried at fair value by IND AS.

(iii) Current versus non-current classification
All the assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal
operating cycle and other criterion set out in Schedule m to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the
nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in
cash and cash equivalent, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle to be 12 months for the
purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

(iv) Rounding of amounts
All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest Lakhs
as per the requirement of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013, unless otherwise stated.

b) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions, based upon the best knowledge of current
events and actions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
liabilities as at the date of financial statements and the reported amounts of incomes and expenses during
the reported period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Any difference between the actual
results and the estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known! materialised.

c) Foreign currency translation
(i) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee ('Rs.'), which is Company's functional and
presentation currency.

(il) Transactions and balances
Transactions in foreign currencies are recognised at the prevailing exchange rates on the transaction
dates. Realised gains and losses on settlement of foreign currency transactions are recognised in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities at the year-end are translated at the year-end
exchange rates and the resultant exchange differences are recognised in the Statement of Profit and
Loss.

d) Revenue recognition
The Company has not yet commenced its operations and revenue generating activities are yet to be
commenced.



GEM POL YMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notesto the financial statements for the period endedMarch 31, 2025

e) Taxes
(i) Current income-tax

Current income-tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from
or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those
that are enacted or substantially enacted, at the reporting date.

(il) Deferred income-tax
Deferred income-tax is provided in full, using the liability method on temporary differences arising
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statements.
Deferred income-tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially
enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred
income-tax assets are realised or the deferred income-tax liabilities are settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses,
only if, it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary
differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current
tax assets and liabilities. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are off set where the Company has a
legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset
and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except to the extent that
it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the
tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part
of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each
reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits
will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

t) Property, plant and equipment
All items of property. plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation and impairment, if any.
Cost includes all expenditure necessary to bring the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to
the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component
accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are
charged to the Statement of profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Property. plant and equipment which are not ready for their intended use are disclosed under capital
work-in-progress. Expenditure during construction period (including borrowing cost relating to
borrowed funds for construction or acquisition of property, plant and equipment) incurred on projects!
assets, including trial run expenses (net of revenue) are treated as pre-operative expenses, pending
allocation to the assets, and are included under capital work-in-progress. These expenses are apportioned
to related property, plant and equipment on commencement of commercial production. Capital work-in­
progress is stated at the amount expended up to the date of the balance sheet.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on Written Down Value Method ("WDV").
The company depreciates its property, plant and equipment over the useful life in the manner prescribed
in Schedule II to the Act and management believes that the useful life of the assets are same as those
prescribed in the Schedule II to the Act.

Residual value of the tangible assets is considered to be not more than 5% of the cost of the asset.
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GEM POLYMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notesto the financial statements for the period endedMarch 31,2025

g) Intangible Assets
Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment if any. Cost includes
all expenditure necessary to bring the assets to its working condition for its intended use.

b) Borrowings
Borrowings are initially recognized at net of transaction costs incurred and measured at amortized cost.
Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized
in the Statement of Profit and Loss over tShe period of borrowings using the effective interest method.

i) Borrowingcosts
Interest and other borrowing costs attributable to qualifying assets, which takes substantial period of time
to get ready for its intended use, are capitalized. All other interest and borrowing costs are charged to the
Statement of profit and loss.

j) Lease
Operating lease
As a lessee
Assets acquired on leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained
by lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments under operating lease are recorded in the Statement
of profit and loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease unless the payments are structured
to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost
mcreases.

As a lessor
Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to
ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a
systematic basis as per the lease terms.

k) Impairment of non-financialassets
The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be
impaired. If any indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. When
the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is
written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses, if any, are recognized in the Statement of profit and loss. Non-fmancial assets that
suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of impairment at the end of each reporting
period.

I) Provisionsand contingent liabilities
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of
past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the
amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required
to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the
present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and
the risks specific to the liability.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that arise from past events but their
existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events
not wholly within the control of the Company or where any present obligation cannot be measured in
terms of future outflow of resources or where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. The
Company does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements
unless the probability of outflow of resource is remote.

Provisions and contingent liabilities are reviewed at each balance sheet date.
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GEM POL YMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2025

m) Cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash
at banks and on hands, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

n) Financial instruments
i. Recognition and initial measurement

The Company initially recognises financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair
value on initial recognition. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue
of financial assets and fmancial liabilities that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss are
added to the fair value on initial recognition. Purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for
using the trade date accounting.

ii.Classification and subsequent measurement
Financial assets
a. Financial assets carried at amortised cost
A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose
objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the
financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and
interest on the principal amount outstanding.

b. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is
held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows
and selling fmancial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates
to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

c. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
A financial asset which is not classified in any of the above categories are subsequently fair valued
through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. For
trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts
approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

iii.Derecognition
Financial assets
The Company derecognises a fmancial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
fmancial asset expire, or it transfers the right to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in
which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in
which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership
and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but
retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred
assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities
The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or
cancelled, or expired.

The Company also derecognises a fmancial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows
under the modified terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the
modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial
liability extinguished and a new fi.~ia.Uil\bilicy with modified terms is recognised in the Statement
of Profit andGriM POLYMEK~t"VI. LIU. GEMPOLYM~.
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GEM POL YMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2025

iv. Impairment of financial assets

The Company measures the expected credit loss associated with its assets based on historical trend,
industry practices and the business environment in which the entity operates or any other appropriate
basis. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase
in credit risk ..

v. Offsetting
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet
when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and
it intends either to settle them on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

0) Earnings per share
(i) Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to the
equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year.

(ii)Diluted earnings per share
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable
to equity shareholders of the Company and weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year are adjusted for the effect of all potentially dilutive equity shares.
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